annualized Adjusted Net Income divided by average Fair Value Pro Forma total stockholders’ equity. Average Fair Value Pro Forma stockholders’ equity is an average of the
beginning and ending Fair Value Pro Forma stockholders’ equity balance for each period. The Company believes Adjusted ROE is an important measure because it allows
management, investors and its Board to evaluate the profitability of the business in relation to equity and how well it generates income from the equity available. The
Company believes Adjusted ROE is an important measure because it allows management, investors and Oportun's board of directors to evaluate the profitability of the
business in relation to equity and how well the Company generates income from the equity available.

Adjusted EPS
The Company defines Adjusted EPS as Adjusted Net Income divided by weighted average diluted shares outstanding.

11

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2021 Three Months Ended June 30, 2020
As Reported As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma

Revenue:
Interest income $ 128.6 $ 136.1 $ — $ 136.1
Non-interest income 9.7 6.6 — $ 6.6

Total revenue 138.3 142.7 — 142.7
Less:
Interest expense 12.2 15.1 (0.2) 14.9
Provision (release) for loan losses — — — —

Net decrease in fair value (5.9) (81.5) (9.4) (90.9)
Net revenue 120.2 46.1 (9.2) 36.9

Operating expenses:
Technology and facilities 33.1 31.5 — 31.5
Sales and marketing 23.7 20.1 — 20.1
Personnel 28.5 27.7 — 27.7
Outsourcing and professional fees 14.8 11.1 — 11.1
General, administrative and other 10.2 2.6 — 2.6

Total operating expenses 110.4 93.0 — 93.0

Income (loss) before taxes 9.8 (46.9) (9.2) (56.1)
Income tax expense (benefit) 2.6 (12.7) (2.6) (15.2)

Net income (loss) $ 7.2 $ (34.2) $ (6.6) $ (40.9)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

 Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes issued are recorded
at fair value. Therefore, the three months ended June 30, 2021 is presented on a GAAP basis and the three months ended June 30, 2020 includes Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related
to its asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

(1)

(1)

12

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2021 Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

As Reported As Reported FV Adjustments
FV

Pro Forma
Revenue:

Interest income $ 255.8 $ 286.8 $ — $ 286.8
Non-interest income 17.8 19.3 — 19.3

Total revenue 273.6 306.1 — 306.1
Less:
Interest expense 25.7 31.5 (0.7) 30.8
Provision (release) for loan losses — — — —

Net decrease in fair value (17.5) (148.0) 2.2 (145.7)
Net revenue 230.4 126.7 2.9 129.6

Operating expenses:
Technology and facilities 66.0 62.3 — 62.3
Sales and marketing 47.6 44.9 — 44.9
Personnel 55.4 53.3 — 53.3
Outsourcing and professional fees 27.4 24.7 — 24.7
General, administrative and other 20.2 6.5 — 6.5

Total operating expenses 216.7 191.6 — 191.6

Income (loss) before taxes 13.8 (64.9) 2.9 (62.0)
Income tax expense (benefit) 3.5 (17.4) 1.1 (16.3)

Net income (loss) $ 10.3 $ (47.5) $ 1.9 $ (45.7)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

 Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes issued are recorded
at fair value. Therefore, the six months ended June 30, 2021 is presented on a GAAP basis and the six months ended June 30, 2020 includes Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to
its asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

(1)

(1)

13

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(in millions, unaudited)

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020
As Reported As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 138.4 $ 139.2 $ — $ 139.2
Restricted cash 219.5 58.7 — 58.7
Loans receivable 1,726.9 1,635.7 — 1,635.7
Other assets 136.6 141.0 — 141.0

Total assets 2,221.5 1,974.6 — 1,974.6

Liabilities
Total debt 1,613.6 1,393.9 (1.4) 1,392.5
Other liabilities 123.5 126.4 1.1 127.5

Total liabilities 1,737.2 1,520.3 (0.3) 1,520.0
Total stockholders' equity 484.3 454.3 0.3 454.6
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,221.5 $ 1,974.6 $ — $ 1,974.6

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

 Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes issued are recorded
at fair value. Therefore, the balances as of June 30, 2021 are presented on a GAAP basis and the balances as of June 30, 2020 include Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to its
asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

 (1)

(1)

14

Oportun Financial Corporation
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES